of the trial judge that the action involved the constitutionality of a statute, not theretofore construed, relating to the performance of the official duties of said officer.

2. This section shall apply to all such * * * actions as shall have been commenced subsequent to January 1, 1917, and to all such actions as may hereafter be commenced and * * * those now pending.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1921.

No. 274, S.]

[Published June 4, 1921.

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 20.57 and to amend subsection (1) of section 20.57 of the statutes, relating to the industrial commission, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.57 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (1) of section 20.57 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.57) (1) Annually, beginning * * * July 1, * * * 1921, two hundred * * * eighty-five thousand * * * dollars, * * * for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted (a) to each member of the commission an annual salary of five thousand dollars.

(b) To carry out the provisions of paragraph (a) of subsection (9a) of section 2394-52 of the statutes, annually not to exceed fifty thousand dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take exect upon July 1, 1921. Approved June 2, 1921.

No. 366, S.]

[Published June 4, 1921.

CHAPTER 315.

AN ACT to amend the eighteenth paragraph of section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to circuit courts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph eighteen of section 113.06 of the statutes is amended to read: (113.06) (Eighteenth Circuit) In the county of Fond du Lac on the first Monday in May and the first Monday in November; in Green Lake county on the third Monday in January and the first Monday in June; in the county of Marquette on the second Tuesday in March and the first Tuesday in October; in the county of Columbia on the * * second Monday in April and the first Monday in December; in the county of Adams on the third Monday in September and the fourth Monday in March.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1921.

No. 324, A.]

[Published June 4, 1921.

CHAPTER 316

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 10.09 of the statutes, relating to the registration of voters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 10.09 of the statutes is amended to read: (10.09) (3) All the provisions of sections 10.01 to 10.31, inclusive, of the statutes shall apply to the registration of women voters, and wherever the term "male voters" is referred to in said sections in regard to registration of male voters, the term "women voters" shall be included. Provided, however, * * * that if any woman voter has married since the last registration, the board of election commissioners shall strike such name from the registry list and such woman voter shall be deemed thereafter not a registered voter unless such woman voter shall have re-registered, as provided in sections 10.01 to 10.31, inclusive, of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1921.

No. 436, A.]

[Published June 4, 1921. CHAPTER 317

AN ACT to create section 959-81n of the statutes, authorizing cities to appropriate money to public welfare associations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: